(1) With the Company�s adoption of SFAS No. 150, �Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and
Equity� in 2003, the Company�s outstanding Deferrable Capital Securities are classified as liabilities in 2003 and 2004.

The following tables, presented in a condensed format, reflect the effect of the adjustments resulting from accounting errors on Vesta�s
Consolidated Balance Sheets and the Consolidated Statements of Operations as of and for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002,
2001 and 2000. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition� Restatement of Previously
Issued Financial Statements� for a description of the accounting errors and related adjustments, and for analyses of the effect of the
adjustments on the principal Consolidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Income accounts affected. See also Note B of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

35

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 448,768 $ 1,090 $ 449,858
Change in unearned premiums 28,310 187 28,497

Net premiums earned 477,078 1,277 478,355
Policy fees 35,779 �  35,779
Agency fees and commissions 49,110 �  49,110
Net investment income 40,691 (2,176) 38,515
Realized (gains) 7,776 (488) 7,288
Other 7,311 7,311

Total revenues 617,745 (1,387) 616,358
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 21,080 213 21,293
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,226 (123) 322,103
Policy acquisition expenses 85,799 898 86,697
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 65,920 �  65,920
Operating expenses 149,228 (676) 148,552
Interest on debt 12,839 �  12,839
Deferrable capital security distributions 871 �  871
Gain on debt extinguishment (602) (602)

Total expenses 657,361 312 657,673

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (39,616) (1,699) (41,315)
Income tax expense 62,050 (10,123) 51,927
Minority interest, net of tax 605 �  605
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 622 335 957

Loss from continuing operations (102,893) 8,089 (94,804)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (15,925) (7,898) (23,823)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (118,818) 191 (118,627)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax (1,167) �  (1,167)

Net loss available to common shareholders (119,985) 191 (119,794)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (2.95) $ 0.23 $ (2.72)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (3.44) $ 0.01 $ (3.43)

See Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments. See also Note B of Notes to Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 45

36

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 546,473 $ (258) $ 546,215
Change in unearned premiums (54,223) (186) (54,409)

Net premiums earned 492,250 (444) 491,806
Policy fees 19,827 �  19,827
Agency fees and commissions 55,146 �  55,146
Net investment income 53,400 (2,784) 50,616
Realized (losses) (28,582) (572) (29,154)
Other 8,382 �  8,382

Total revenues 600,423 (3,800) 596,623
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 22,947 �  22,947
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,163 �  322,163
Policy acquisition expenses 90,937 (459) 90,478
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 9,029 �  9,029
Operating expenses 167,532 (1,188) 166,344
Interest on debt 14,922 �  14,922
Gain on debt extinguishment (9,477) (316) (9,793)

Total expenses 618,053 (1,963) 616,090

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (17,630) (1,837) (19,467)
Income tax (benefit) (6,013) (1,590) (7,603)
Minority interest, net of tax (2,479) �  (2,479)
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 1,081 �  1,081

Loss from continuing operations (10,219) (247) (10,466)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (21,992) �  (21,992)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (32,211) (247) (32,458)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �

Net loss (32,211) (247) (32,458)
Gain on redemption of preferred securities, net of tax 560 �  560

Net loss available to common shareholders $ (31,651) $ (247) $ (31,898)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.01) $ (0.31)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.94) $ �  $ (0.94)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 47

See Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments. See also Note B of Notes to Financial Statements.

37

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2001

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 285,520 $ (707) $ 284,813
Change in unearned premiums (19,519) 522 (18,997)

Net premiums earned 266,001 (185) 265,816
Policy fees 7,674 �  7,674
Agency fees and commissions 5,892 �  5,892
Net investment income 63,411 (77) 63,334
Realized (losses) (1,113) �  (1,113)
Other 7,803 �  7,803

Total revenues 349,668 (262) 349,406
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 24,092 �  24,092
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 169,596 �  169,596
Policy acquisition expenses 59,088 �  59,088
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 25,000 �  25,000
Operating expenses 67,929 (304) 67,625
Interest on debt 17,565 �  17,565
Gain on debt extinguishment (1,400) �  (1,400)

Total expenses 361,870 (304) 361,566

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (12,202) 42 (12,160)
Income tax (benefit) (4,455) �  (4,455)
Minority interest, net of tax 1,076 �  1,076
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 1,394 �  1,394

Loss from continuing operations (10,217) 42 (10,175)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (19,113) (2,971) (22,084)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (29,330) (2,929) (32,259)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �

Net loss (29,330) (2,929) (32,259)
Preferred stock dividend (163) �  (163)
Gain on redemption of preferred securities, net of tax 7,068 �  7,068

Net loss available to common shareholders $ (22,425) $ (2,929) $ (25,354)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.38) $ �  $ (0.38)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.84) $ (0.11) $ (0.95)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 49

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments.

38

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 210,742 $ (5,288) $ 205,454
Change in unearned premiums 6,257 5,291 11,548

Net premiums earned 216,999 3 217,002
Policy fees 4,386 �  4,386
Net investment income 45,903 �  45,903
Realized (losses) (2,061) �  (2,061)
Other 903 �  903

Total revenues 266,130 3 266,133
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 9,610 �  9,610
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 125,432 �  125,432
Policy acquisition expenses 53,224 �  53,224
Operating expenses 45,165 555 45,720
Interest on debt 15,105 (12) 15,093
Gain on debt extinguishment (8,077) �  (8,077)

Total expenses 240,459 543 241,002

Income from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions 25,671 (540) 25,131
Income tax expense 8,491 �  8,491
Minority interest, net of tax 1,595 �  1,595
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 1,986 �  1,986

Income from continuing operations 13,599 (540) 13,059
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,397) �  (2,397)

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 11,202 (540) 10,662
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �

Net income 11,202 (540) 10,662
Preferred stock dividend (3,670) �  (3,670)
Gain on redemption of preferred securities, net of tax 9,190 �  9,190

Net income available to common shareholders $ 16,722 $ (540) $ 16,182

Net income from continuing operations per share�Basic $ 0.75 $ (0.03) $ 0.72

Net income available to common shareholders per share�Basic $ 0.92 $ (0.03) $ 0.89

Net income from continuing operations per share�Diluted $ 0.56 $ (0.02) $ 0.54

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 51

Net income available to common shareholders per share�Diluted $ 0.69 $ (0.02) $ 0.67

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments.

39

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2003

(amounts in thousands)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Total investments and cash $ 1,078,448 $ 4,159 $ 1,082,607
Accrued investment income 11,012 �  11,012
Premiums in course of collection (net of allowance of $383) 116,345 675 117,020
Reinsurance assets 470,235 64,405 534,640
Deferred policy acquisition costs 51,537 �  51,537
Goodwill and other intangible assets 149,763 (3,251) 146,512
All other assets 35,074 2,349 37,423

Total assets $ 1,912,414 $ 68,337 $ 1,980,751

Liabilities:
Policy liabilities $ 668,298 $ 10,422 $ 678,720
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 355,555 (1,196) 354,359
Unearned premiums 329,773 (608) 329,165
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 158,811 �  158,811
Reinsurance balances payable 55,938 64,803 120,741
Long term debt and line of credit 105,932 �  105,932
All other liabilities 126,509 6,479 132,988

Total liabilities 1,800,816 79,900 1,880,716
Total stockholders� equity 111,598 (11,563) 100,035

Total liabilities, deferrable capital securities and stockholders� equity $ 1,912,414 $ 68,337 $ 1,980,751

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments. See also Note B of Notes to Financial Statements.

40

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Total investments and cash $ 1,153,686 $ 6,265 $ 1,159,951
Accrued investment income 11,866 �  11,866
Premiums in course of collection (net of allowance of $897) 128,799 2,132 130,931
Reinsurance assets 434,388 890 435,278
Deferred policy acquisition costs 71,752 �  71,752
Goodwill and other intangible assets 134,872 (3,251) 131,621
All other assets 107,496 11,666 119,162

Total assets $ 2,042,859 $ 17,702 $ 2,060,561

Liabilities:
Policy liabilities $ 678,419 $ �  $ 678,419
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 322,320 (1,319) 321,001
Unearned premiums 306,782 4,994 311,776
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 176,793 �  176,793
Reinsurance balances payable 100,860 5,777 106,637
Long term debt and line of credit 85,795 �  85,795
All other liabilities 113,584 17,731 131,315

Total liabilities 1,784,553 27,183 1,811,736
Deferrable Capital Securities 22,445 �  22,445
Total stockholders� equity 235,861 (9,481) 226,380

Total liabilities, deferrable capital securities and stockholders� equity $ 2,042,859 $ 17,702 $ 2,060,561

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments.

41

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2001

(amounts in thousands)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Total investments and cash $ 1,059,328 $ 15,304 $ 1,074,632
Accrued investment income 23,090 (5,896) 17,194
Premiums in course of collection (net of allowance of $2,684) 47,589 10,086 57,675
Reinsurance assets 434,584 (960) 433,624
Deferred policy acquisition costs 58,832 1,737 60,569
Goodwill and other intangible assets 109,261 (3,251) 106,010
All other assets 98,199 (6,815) 91,384

Total assets $ 1,830,883 $ 10,205 $ 1,841,088

Liabilities:
Policy liabilities $ 695,170 $ �  $ 695,170
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 280,997 513 281,510
Unearned premiums 179,879 1,629 181,508
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 168,614 114 168,728
Long term debt and line of credit 109,396 �  109,396
All other liabilities 114,270 17,417 131,687

Total liabilities 1,548,326 19,673 1,567,999
Deferrable Capital Securities 23,250 �  23,250
Total stockholders� equity 259,307 (9,468) 249,839

Total liabilities, deferrable capital securities and stockholders� equity $ 1,830,883 $ 10,205 $ 1,841,088

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments.

42

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2000

(amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Total investments and cash $ 1,019,266 $ (5,510) $ 1,013,756
Accrued investment income 17,017 (1,177) 15,840
Premiums in course of collection (net of allowance of $3,937) 23,882 �  23,882
Reinsurance assets 411,274 �  411,274
Deferred policy acquisition costs 45,954 �  45,954
Goodwill and other intangible assets 38,943 (3,251) 35,692
All other assets 65,663 7,694 73,357

Total assets $ 1,621,999 $ (2,244) $ 1,619,755

Liabilities:
Policy liabilities $ 660,284 $ �  $ 660,284
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 263,689 �  263,689
Unearned premiums 104,755 �  104,755
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 150,691 753 151,444
Reinsurance balances payable �  �  �
Long term debt and line of credit 91,419 �  91,419
All other liabilities 102,825 3,720 106,545

Total liabilities 1,373,663 4,473 1,378,136
Deferrable Capital Securities 33,225 �  33,225
Total stockholders� equity 215,111 (6,717) 208,394

Total liabilities, deferrable capital securities and stockholders� equity $ 1,621,999 $ (2,244) $ 1,619,755

See Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operation and Financial Condition�Restatement of Previously Issued Financial
Statements for a description of each accounting error resulting in the adjustments.

43

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Item 7.   Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements and the filing of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for

[…]

Other liabilities 117,616 10,062 127,678

Total liabilities 1,800,816 79,900 1,880,716

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, shares issued:
38,545,788 385 �  385
Additional paid-in capital 245,410 �  245,410
Accumulated other comprehensive income, (net of tax expense of $9,096) 11,983 (1,861) 10,122
Accumulated deficit (121,773) (9,702) (131,475)
Treasury stock (2,479,977 shares at cost) (18,263) �  (18,263)
Restricted stock (6,144) �  (6,144)

Total stockholders� equity 111,598 (11,563) 100,035

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,912,414 $ 68,337 $ 1,980,751

51

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the aforementioned adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period ended
December 31, 2003.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 448,768 $ 1,090 $ 450,045
Change in unearned premiums 28,310 187 28,310

Net premiums earned 477,078 1,277 478,355
Policy fees 35,779 �  35,779
Agency fees and commissions 49,110 �  49,110
Net investment income 40,691 (2,176) 38,515
Realized gains 7,776 (488) 7,288
Other 7,311 7,311

Total revenues 617,745 (1,387) 616,358
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 21,080 213 21,293
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,226 (123) 322,103
Policy acquisition expenses 85,799 898 86,697
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 65,920 �  65,920
Operating expenses 149,228 (676) 148,552
Interest on debt 12,839 �  12,839
Deferrable capital security distributions 871 �  871
Gain on debt extinguishment (602) (602)

Total expenses 657,361 312 657,673

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (39,616) (1,699) (41,315)
Income tax expense 62,050 (10,123) 51,927
Minority interest, net of tax 605 �  605
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 622 335 957

Loss from continuing operations (102,893) 8,089 (94,804)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (15,925) (7,898) (23,823)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (118,818) 191 (118,627)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax (1,167) �  (1,167)

Net loss available to common shareholders (119,985) 191 (119,794)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (2.95) $ 0.23 $ (2.72)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (3.44) $ 0.01 $ (3.43)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 67

52

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the aforementioned adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period ended
December 31, 2002.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 546,473 $ (258) $ 546,215
Change in unearned premiums (54,223) (186) (54,409)

Net premiums earned 492,250 (444) 491,806
Policy fees 19,827 �  19,827
Agency fees and commissions 55,146 �  55,146
Net investment income 53,400 (2,784) 50,616
Realized (losses) (28,582) (572) (29,154)
Other 8,382 �  8,382

Total revenues 600,423 (3,800) 596,623
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 22,947 �  22,947
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,163 �  322,163
Policy acquisition expenses 90,937 (459) 90,478
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 9,029 �  9,029
Operating expenses 167,532 (1,188) 166,344
Interest on debt 14,922 �  14,922
Gain on debt extinguishment (9,477) (316) (9,793)

Total expenses 618,053 (1,963) 616,090

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (17,630) (1,837) (19,467)
Income tax (benefit) (6,013) (1,590) (7,603)
Minority interest, net of tax (2,479) �  (2,479)
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 1,081 �  1,081

Loss from continuing operations (10,219) (247) (10,466)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (21,992) �  (21,992)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (32,211) (247) (32,458)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �

Net loss (32,211) (247) (32,458)
Gain on redemption of preferred securities, net of tax 560 �  560

Net loss available to common shareholders $ (31,651) $ (247) $ (31,898)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.01) $ (0.31)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.94) $ (0.00) $ (0.94)

53

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments

The following table presents selected consolidated statements of cash flows information for the Company showing previously reported and
restated cash flows, adjusted for the effects of the errors mentioned above, for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands):

[…]

Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, shares issued: 38,545,788

385 �  385
Additional paid-in capital 245,410 �  245,410
Accumulated other comprehensive income, (net of tax expense of $9,096) 11,983 (1,861) 10,122
Retained earnings (121,773) (9,702) (131,475)
Treasury stock (2,479,977 shares at cost) (18,263) �  (18,263)
Restricted stock (6,144) �  (6,144)

Total stockholders� equity 111,598 (11,563) 100,035

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,912,414 $ 68,337 $ 1,980,751

106

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

VESTA INSURANCE GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The following table presents the impact of the aforementioned adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period ended
December 31, 2003.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 448,768 $ 1,090 $ 450,045
Change in unearned premiums 28,310 187 28,310

Net premiums earned 477,078 1,277 478,355
Policy fees 35,779 �  35,779
Agency fees and commissions 49,110 �  49,110
Net investment income 40,691 (2,176) 38,515
Realized gains 7,776 (488) 7,288
Other 7,311 7,311

Total revenues 617,745 (1,387) 616,358
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 21,080 213 21,293
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,226 (123) 322,103
Policy acquisition expenses 85,799 898 86,697
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 65,920 �  65,920
Operating expenses 149,228 (676) 148,552
Interest on debt 12,839 �  12,839
Deferrable capital security distributions 871 �  871
Gain on debt extinguishment (602) (602)

Total expenses 657,361 312 657,673

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (39,616) (1,699) (41,315)
Income tax expense 62,050 (10,123) 51,927
Minority interest, net of tax 605 �  605
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 622 335 957

Loss from continuing operations (102,893) 8,089 (94,804)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (15,925) (7,898) (23,823)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (118,818) 191 (118,627)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax (1,167) �  (1,167)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 140

Net loss available to common shareholders (119,985) 191 (119,794)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (2.95) $ 0.23 $ (2.72)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (3.44) $ 0.01 $ (3.43)

107

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

VESTA INSURANCE GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The following table presents the impact of the aforementioned adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period ended
December 31, 2002.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 546,473 $ (258) $ 546,215
Change in unearned premiums (54,223) (186) (54,409)

Net premiums earned 492,250 (444) 491,806
Policy fees 19,827 �  19,827
Agency fees and commissions 55,146 �  55,146
Net investment income 53,400 (2,784) 50,616
Realized (losses) (28,582) (572) (29,154)
Other 8,382 �  8,382

Total revenues 600,423 (3,800) 596,623
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 22,947 �  22,947
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 322,163 �  322,163
Policy acquisition expenses 90,937 (459) 90,478
Litigation and billing dispute settlements 9,029 �  9,029
Operating expenses 167,532 (1,188) 166,344
Interest on debt 14,922 �  14,922
Gain on debt extinguishment (9,477) (316) (9,793)

Total expenses 618,053 (1,963) 616,090

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions (17,630) (1,837) (19,467)
Income tax (benefit) (6,013) (1,590) (7,603)
Minority interest, net of tax (2,479) �  (2,479)
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax 1,081 �  1,081

Loss from continuing operations (10,219) (247) (10,466)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (21,992) �  (21,992)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (32,211) (247) (32,458)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �

Net loss (32,211) (247) (32,458)

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 142

Gain on redemption of preferred securities, net of tax 560 �  560

Net loss available to common shareholders $ (31,651) $ (247) $ (31,898)

Net loss from continuing operations per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.01) $ (0.31)

Net loss available to common shareholders per share�Basic and diluted $ (0.94) $ (0.00) $ (0.94)

108

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

VESTA INSURANCE GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments

The following table presents selected consolidated statements of cash flows information for the Company showing previously reported and
restated cash flows, adjusted for the effects of the errors mentioned above, for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands):

[…]

tables reconcile the quarterly information presented with those previously reported.

See Note B herein for a description of the adjustments reflected in the restated financial statements.

The following is a summary of selected quarterly information (in thousands, except for per share data):

142

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

VESTA INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations for 2004

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our Consolidated Statements of Operations for our four
quarters in 2004.

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2004

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2004

Three Months
Ended September 30,

2004

Three Months
Ended December 31,

2004
(As

Reported)
(Unaudited)

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

(As
Reported)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenues: `
Net premiums written $ 98,196 $ 98,200 $ 147,241 $ 147,108 $ 58,311 $ 8,199
Change in unearned premiums 11,799 11,799 (3,098) (3,098) (2,289) 47,531

Net premiums earned 109,995 109,999 144,143 144,010 56,022 55,730
Policy fees 8,936 8,936 8,831 8,831 4,083 3,765
Agency fees and commissions 17,554 17,554 15,883 15,883 �  �
Net investment income 9,532 9,017 9,221 8,968 9,034 8,268
Realized gains (losses) 806 830 1,700 1,650 (5,824) 1,338
Gain on sale of subsidiary �  �  �  �  11,209 �
Other 1,029 1,029 670 670 579 464

Total revenues 147,852 147,365 180,448 180,012 75,103 69,565
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 6,112 6,171 5,249 5,253 5,480 6,073
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 72,861 72,984 102,461 101,961 104,914 28,478
Policy acquisition expenses 11,810 11,665 23,729 23,729 11,936 6,061
Litigation and billing dispute settlements �  �  (3,846) (3,846) (8,691) �
Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles �  �  �  �  59,153 7,510
Operating expenses 38,157 38,613 34,653 33,302 34,815 18,219
Interest on debt 2,945 2,945 2,911 2,911 2,712 2,875
Deferrable capital distributions 432 432 431 431 432 432

Total expenses 132,317 132,810 165,588 163,741 210,751 69,648

Income from continuing operations before income taxes,
minority interest and deferrable capital securities
distributions 15,535 14,555 14,860 16,271 (135,648) (83)
Income tax expense 408 705 2,365 852 (7,664) (439)
Equity in net earnings of investee, net of tax �  �  �  �  (2,090) (1,576)
Minority interest, net of tax 192 192 286 286 �  �
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of tax �  �  �  �  �  �

Income from continuing operations 14,935 13,658 12,209 15,133 (125,894) 1,932
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (935) (935) (3,481) (3,481) (28,960) (86)

Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle 14,000 12,723 8,728 11,652 (154,854) 1,846

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 186

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net
of tax (5,216) (5,216) �  �  �  (2,809)

Net income $ 8,784 $ 7,507 $ 8,728 $ 11,652 $ (154,854) $ (963)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations per

[…]

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders per
share�Basic $ 0.25 $ 0.21 $ 0.25 $ 0.33 $ (4.37) $ (0.03)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations per
share�Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.38 $ 0.34 $ 0.43 $ (3.55) $ 0.05

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders per
share�Diluted $ 0.25 $ 0.21 $ 0.24 $ 0.32 $ (4.37) $ (0.03)

143

Edgar Filing: VESTA INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

VESTA INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Operations for 2003

(amounts in thousands except per share data)

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our Consolidated Statements of Operations for our four
restated quarters in 2003.

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2003

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2003

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2003

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2003

(As Reported)
(Unaudited)

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

(As Reported)
(Unaudited)

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

(As Reported)
(Unaudited)

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

(As Reported)
(Unaudited)

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 130,946 $ 131,278 $ 129,868 $ 130,768 $ 84,278 $ 84,326 $ 103,676 $ 103,486
Change in unearned premiums (13,453) (13,266) (6,408) (6,408) 43,023 43,023 5,148 5,148

Net premiums earned 117,493 118,012 123,460 124,360 127,301 127,349 108,824 108,634
Policy fees 7,638 7,638 9,073 9,073 9,832 9,832 9,236 9,236
Agency fees and commissions 15,322 15,322 10,428 10,428 9,867 9,867 13,493 13,493
Net investment income 11,615 10,872 9,871 9,351 10,047 9,491 9,158 8,801
Realized gains (losses) 3,509 3,236 2,111 1,910 (74) (128) 2,231 2,270
Other 1,796 1,797 1,859 1,859 1,900 1,900 1,756 1,755

Total revenues 157,373 156,877 156,802 156,981 158,873 158,311 144,698 144,189
Expenses:
Policyholder benefits 5,090 5,234 5,214 5,217 5,250 5,360 5,526 5,482
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 79,506 79,506 93,589 93,589 80,244 80,244 68,887 68,764
Policy acquisition expenses 25,985 26,444 23,810 23,810 21,961 22,246 14,052 14,197
Litigation and billing dispute settlements �  �  �  �  �  �  65,920 65,920
Operating expenses 35,837 35,102 36,641 35,600 37,709 36,699 39,045 41,151
Interest on debt 3,158 3,158 3,153 3,153 3,283 3,283 3,245 3,245
Deferrable capital distributions �  �  �  �  478 478 392 393
Gain on debt extinguishment �  �  �  �  �  �  (602) (602)

Total expenses 149,576 149,444 162,407 161,369 148,925 148,310 196,465 198,550

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes, minority interest and deferrable
capital securities distributions 7,797 7,433 (5,605) (4,388) 9,948 10,001 (51,767) (54,361)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,729 2,585 (1,961) (1,661) 3,483 3,513 57,799 47,490
Minority interest, net of tax 286 286 93 93 114 114 112 112
Deferrable capital security distributions, net of
tax 311 311 311 311 �  �  �  335